Accordingly, a valuation of the 

said joint venture was carried out by a competent 

independent valuer. Based on the valuation report, 

10,300,000 shares of different classes held by the 

joint venture partner were purchased by Sobha 

Limited for a total consideration of ` 346,780,000/- 

(Rupees Thirty Four Crores Sixty Seven Lakhs and 

Eighty Thousand only). Upon purchase of the said 

shares, Sobha Highrise Ventures Private Limited 

has become a wholly owned subsidiary of Sobha 

Limited.

Significant or Material Orders passed by 
Regulators / Courts

During the year under review, there were no significant

[...]

behaviour, actual or suspected fraud or violation of 

the Company’s Code of Conduct from any employee 

or directors.

OTHER MATTERS

A. Debentures

As on 31st March, 2017, the Company had various 

series of outstanding Secured Redeemable 

Non-Convertible Debentures aggregating  

` 3,250,000,000 (Rupees Three Hundred and 

Twenty Five Crore). The debentures are listed on 

BSE Limited. Interest on the said debentures was 

paid on time as per the relevant provisions of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and Listing Regulations. The 

Company complied with all the applicable provisions 

of the Listing Regulations in respect of the said listed

[...]

financial year 2015-16.

10 Mr. Vighneshwar G 
Bhat2

Company Secretary & 
Compliance Officer

5 0%

11 Mr. Kishore Kayarat3 Company Secretary & 
Compliance Officer

5.2 (33.7)

1.	� The median remuneration of employees during the financial year was ̀  365,796 (Rupees Three Lakhs 
Sixty Five Thousand Seven Hundred and Ninety Six only)

2.	� % increase in remuneration is not provided as Mr. Vighneshwar G Bhat was appointed as a Company 
Secretary and Compliance Officer with effect from September 10, 2016 and was not in employment 
of the Company for entire financial year 2016-17.